

No. 11-345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BERT W. REIN
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
CLAIRE J. EVANS
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
brein@wileyrein.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED..	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. History Of UT’s Admissions Program.....	2
B. UT’s Proposal To Consider Race In Admissions.....	5
C. UT’s Current Admissions System	8
D. Proceedings Below	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. UT’s Use Of Race In Admissions Decisions Violates The Equal Protection Clause	24
A. UT’s Use Of Race In Admissions Decisions Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny ..	24
B. UT’s Use Of Race In Admissions Decisions Fails Strict Scrutiny	26
1. UT’s asserted interest in using race in admissions decisions is not compelling.....	26
2. UT cannot establish a strong basis in evidence that its use of race is necessary to further a compelling interest in student- body diversity	31
a. Requiring UT to establish a strong basis in evidence is essential to strict-scrutiny review in the educational setting.....	31
b. UT cannot meet the strong basis in evidence standard.....	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
3. UT's use of race in admissions decisions is not narrowly tailored.....	37
a. That UT's use of race is generating only minimal additional minority enrollment demonstrates that race-neutral means would have worked about as well.....	38
b. UT's claimed interest in classroom diversity could never be implemented in a narrowly tailored way	43
c. UT's claimed interest in demographic representation could never be implemented in a narrowly tailored way	45
d. UT's use of race is not narrowly tailored because it is overinclusive.....	46
II. The Fifth Circuit's Comprehensive Deference To UT Under A Novel "Good Faith" Standard Cannot Be Sustained.....	47

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
III. <i>Grutter</i> Should Be Clarified Or Overruled To The Extent It Can Be Read To Permit The Fifth Circuit's Effective Abandonment Of Strict Scrutiny	53
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	31, 33
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	25, 32
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996)	3, 4, 36
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	52
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	54
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	52
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	25, 29, 55
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	31
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	41
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	31, 37
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	31
<i>Swift & Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965)	55
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 276 (1986)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	1, 11, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	11
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	31
Voting Rights Act	31
H.B. 588, Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803 (1997).....	4, 8
MISCELLANEOUS	
The University of Texas at Austin, Division of Diversity and Community Engagement, <i>2010-2011 Impact Report</i>	10
The University of Texas at Austin, <i>Class of First-Time Freshmen Not a White Majority This Fall Semester at the University of Texas at Austin</i> (Sept. 14, 2010)	10
